
 

 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 
 
Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Committee Manager Helen Burt (Extn 37614) 

06 July 2021 
 
ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Environment and Neighbourhood Services Committee will be held virtually 
on Thursday 15 July 2021 at 6.00 pm and you are requested to attend. 
 
 
Members:  Councillors Edwards (Chair), Staniforth (Vice-Chair), English, 

Goodheart, Bicknell, Huntley, Chace, Needs, Warr, Worne and Thurston 
 

 
 
 
PLEASE NOTE:  
 
This meeting will be a ‘virtual meeting’ and any member of the press and public may listen-
in and view the proceedings via a weblink which will be publicised on the Council website at 
least 24 hours before the meeting.  
 
This meeting is held in accordance with the resolution of Extraordinary Council on 12 May 
2021 which continues Section 5 Part 5 of the Constitution (The Virtual Meeting Procedure 
Rules) and declares the use of Council powers, under Section 111 of the Local Government 
Act 1972, and the general power of competence under Section 1 of the Localism Act 2011, 
for making advisory decisions, as appropriate. 
  
This Council’s revised Rules of Procedures for ‘virtual meetings’ can be found by clicking on 
this link: https://www.arun.gov.uk/constitution 
 
 
Any members of the public wishing to address the Committee meeting during Public 
Question Time, will need to email Committees@arun.gov.uk by 5.15 pm on Wednesday 7 
July 2021 in line with current Procedure Rules.  It will be at the Chief 
Executive’s/Chairman’s discretion if any questions received after this deadline are 
considered. 
 
For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact: 
committees@arun.gov.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.arun.gov.uk/constitution
mailto:Committees@arun.gov.uk
mailto:committees@arun.gov.uk


 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 Members and Officers are invited to make any declaration of 
pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests that they may 
have in relation to items on this agenda, and are reminded 
that they should re-declare their interest before consideration 
of the items or as soon as the interest becomes apparent. 
 
Members and Officers should make their declaration by 
stating: 
a) the item they have the interest in 
b) whether it is a pecuniary/personal interest and/or 

prejudicial interest 
c) the nature of the interest 

 

 

3. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 The Committee will be asked to approve as a correct record 
the Minutes of the Environment and Neighbourhood Services 
Committee held on 27 May 2021.  
 

 

4. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF 
THE MEETING IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY REASON 
OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  
 

 

5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

 To receive questions from the public (for a period of up to 15 
minutes) 
 
 

 

OUTSIDE BODIES - FEEDBACK FROM MEETINGS 
 
 

6. ELMER SANDS COMMUNITY FLOOD FUND  (Pages 7 - 14) 

 The report seeks approval to agree and make a contribution 
to the Environment Agency Elmer Phase 2 Scheme and 
authority to the draw-down of funds from the Community 
Flood Fund. 
 

 

7. AMENDMENT TO PARKING ORDER  (Pages 15 - 22) 

 This report asks the Environment and Neighbourhood 
Services Committee to agree to consult on a proposal to 
include in the Councils Off-Street Parking Order the parking 
area at the front of the Bognor Regis Town Hall. 

 



 
 

 

8. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 23 - 24) 

 The Committee is required to note the Work Programme for 
2021/22. 
 

 

9. CHANGE OF MEETING DATE  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Note : If Members have any detailed questions, they are reminded that they need to 
inform the  Chair and relevant Director in advance of the meeting. 

 
Note : Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings – The District Council 

supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision making and 
permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are 
open to the public. This meeting may therefore be recorded, filmed or broadcast 
by video or audio, by third parties. Arrangements for these activities should 
operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council and as available via 
the following link Filming Policy 

https://www.arun.gov,uk/download.cfm?doc=docm93jijm4n12353.pdf&ver=12365


This page is intentionally left blank



Subject to approval at the next Environment and Neighbourhood Services Committee meeting 

 

15 
 

 
 

ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES COMMITTEE 

 
27 May 2021 at 6.00 pm 

 
Present: Councillors Edwards (Chair), Staniforth (Vice-Chair), Bicknell, 

Chace, English, Goodheart, Huntley, Needs, Thurston, Warr 

and Worne 
 

 
 Councillors Cooper, Mrs Cooper, Coster, Dixon, Mrs English, 

Gunner, Oppler and Walsh were also in attendance for all or part of 

the meeting. 
 

 
 
22. WELCOME  

 
The Chair welcomed Members and Officers to this first and virtual meeting of the 

Environment & Neighbourhood Services Committee. 
 

 The Chair confirmed that this meeting was being held in accordance with the 

resolution made at the Extraordinary Council Meeting held on 12 May 2021 (Minute 
551) which continued Section 5 Part 5 of the Constitution (The Virtual Meeting 

Procedure Rules) and declared the use of Council powers, under Section 111 of the 
Local Government Act 1972, and the general power of competence under Section 1 of 
the Localism Act 2011, for making advisory decisions, as appropriate. 

 
 

23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest made. 

 
 

24. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING IS 
OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY 
BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 
The Chair confirmed there were two urgent items, which were Place St Maur and 

Environmental Permitting Consultation on Ford Energy Recovery Facility. These 
matters were urgent due to the meeting of Cabinet on 17 th May 2021 being cancelled, 
and the short deadline for submitting a response, respectively. The Chair agreed to take 

both items, and confirmed these would be taken after Item 6 on the agenda. 
 

 
25. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

The Chair confirmed one question had been submitted, which is briefly 
summarised below: 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Subject to approval at the next Environment and Neighbourhood Services Committee meeting 

 

16 
 
Environment and Neighbourhood Services Committee - 27.05.21 

 
 

1. From Mr Chester to the Chair of the Environment & Neighbourhood Services 

Committee, Councillor Edwards regarding terms of reference of this 
Committee 

 
 (A schedule of the full question asked and the response provided can be found 
on the Environment and Neighbourhood Services Committee Public Question Web 

page)  
 

The Chair then drew Public Question Time to a close. 
 

 

26. START TIMES  
 

The Committee 
 
  RESOLVED 

 
That its start times for meetings for 2021/22 be 6.00pm. 

 
 
27. COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 
 The Chair invited the Interim Monitoring Officer to present his report. He then 

provided an introduction to the Terms of Reference, drawing Members’ attention to the 
recommendations and the two appendices which detailed the general terms of 
reference and the specific terms of this Committee. 

 
 Members then took part in a full debate where the following points were raised: 

 

 Could Biodiversity be added to the Terms of Reference, and should air pollution 
also be considered as a specific function of the Committee. The Chair confirmed 

that Biodiversity was within the remit of the Committee. The Director of Services 
confirmed that Officers would consider whether the different elements of pollution 

could be brought together in a report and brought to Committee, and that officers 
could make some suggestions at the next Agenda Preparation Meeting. 

 It was asked whether discussions could be had on how more wildlife could be 

encouraged into the District. 
 

Clarification was also sought around some of the points in the report, which was 
provided by the Chair and Officers at the meeting. 

 
The Chair asked whether Members would agree to suggesting to the 

Constitution Working Party (CWP) that the wording on Appendix 1 - 3.1.6 – be changed 

from ‘In discharging its functions, Committees must have regard to the ongoing 
requirement to make savings and efficiencies’ to read ‘In discharging its functions, 

Committees must have regard to the ongoing requirement to provide value for money’ 
 

Page 2

https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/documents/b4709/Environment%20Neighbourhood%20Services%20Committee%20-%20Public%20Question%20Time%20-%2027%20May%202021%2027th-May-2021%201.pdf?T=9
https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/documents/b4709/Environment%20Neighbourhood%20Services%20Committee%20-%20Public%20Question%20Time%20-%2027%20May%202021%2027th-May-2021%201.pdf?T=9


Subject to approval at the next Environment and Neighbourhood Services Committee meeting 

 

17 
 

Environment and Neighbourhood Services Committee - 27.05.21 

 

 

 

This motion was proposed by Cllr Edwards and seconded by Cllr Goodheart. 

 
The motion was put to a vote and was CARRIED. 
 

 
The Chair asked whether Members would agree to suggesting to the Constitution 

Working Party (CWP) that a new standing item be added to the agenda after Public 
Question Time for Members Question Time. 

 

This motion was proposed by Cllr Edwards and seconded by Cllr Needs. 
 

The motion was put to the vote and was CARRIED. 
 

  

A discussion then took place regarding Reserved Matters on Appendix 2, around 
compensation and grants. 

 
The Chair went on to talk about the figures for awarding contracts, and the 

following points were raised: 

 

 Whether the value for awarding contracts, delegated to Officers, should be 

reduced to £50,000 or remain at £100,000. 

 If a contract was to be awarded for a period of more than a year and the full 

contract was going to cost over £100,000, this should be taken to the Committee. 

 It was suggested that the Heads of Service provide a list at the Agenda 
Preparation Meetings of all contracts that were due for procurement, and the 

Chair and Vice Chair would then give a view on whether these should be taken 
to the Committee. Other Members offered their support for this. 

 
A discussion took place around Outside Bodies and how feedback would be 

provided to the Committee, and the role of those Members sitting on the Outside 

Bodies. 
 

The subject of Biodiversity was referred back to and Members agreed the 
suggestion to add Biodiversity onto the Terms of Reference would be taken to the 
CWP. 

 
The Chairman then returned to the substantive recommendations which were 

then proposed by Cllr Edwards and seconded by Cllr Staniforth. 
 
 

The Committee 
 

  RESOLVED - That 
 
 

1)  the general terms of reference for Committees in Part 3, Paragraph 3, 
of the Constitution and further note the specific terms of reference of 

Page 3



Subject to approval at the next Environment and Neighbourhood Services Committee meeting 

 

18 
 
Environment and Neighbourhood Services Committee - 27.05.21 

 
 

this Environment and Neighbourhood Services Committee, as 

established by Full Council on 19 May 2021, as set out in Part 1 and 
Part 2 of Appendix 1 (attached), be noted; 

2)  the suggestions agreed by the Committee in respect of a change to 
Appendix 1 - 3.1.6; a new standing item to be added to the agenda for 
Members Question Time; to add Biodiversity onto the Terms of 

Reference, be taken to Full Council, through the Constitution Working 
Party (CWP) for clarifications of these terms of refer
[...]
r. 

 It was noted it would be beneficial for all the Ward Members involved in 

the location to be briefed on the progress. 
 

  The recommendations were then proposed by Cllr English and seconded by Cllr 
Chace. 

Page 4



Subject to approval at the next Environment and Neighbourhood Services Committee meeting 

 

19 
 

Environment and Neighbourhood Services Committee - 27.05.21 

 

 

 

 

 
The Committee 

 

  RESOLVED – that 

 

1. the Heads of Terms, as set out in the report, for the Place St Maur 
construction contract procurement process be approved; and 

2. the budget of £70K approved by Full Council for the Esplanade traffic 

studies be noted and the Heads of Terms, as set out in the report, for 
the procurement process be approved. 

 
 
29. ENVIRONMENTAL PERMITTING CONSULTATION ON FORD ENERGY 

RECOVERY FACILITY  
 

The Chair invited the Group Head of Technical Services to present his report, 
who then provided a summary. He explained the Council has been invited by the 
Environment Agency to submit a response to a consultation on an application for an 

Environmental Permit. He explained the reason for it being an Urgent Item was due to 
the current deadline for a response being 23 June 2021. It was explained that Officers 

were seeking authority from this Committee to submit a consultation response. 
 

The recommendation was proposed by Cllr Bicknell and seconded by Cllr 

Huntley. 
 

 
The Committee 

 

 
   RESOLVED 

 
That delegate authority be given to the Group Head of Technical 

Services, in consultation with the Chair of the Environment & 

Neighbourhood Committee, to submit a response to the consultation on 
an application for an Environmental Permit ref: EPR/MP3904BD. 

 
 

30. WORK PROGRAMME  

The Chair invited the Group Head of Technical Services to present the Work 
Programme to the Committee. He and the Group Head of Neighbourhood Services 

introduced the Work Programme and explained that additional items would be added 
onto this, particularly in the latter parts of the year. 

 

Page 5



Subject to approval at the next Environment and Neighbourhood Services Committee meeting 

 

20 
 
Environment and Neighbourhood Services Committee - 27.05.21 

 
 

The Chair explained to Members that if they had any suggestions for items to be 

added onto the Work Programme, they should send these to the Chair and Vice-Chair, 
who would then have discussions with Officers. It was asked that such suggestions not 

be brought to Committee directly by Members. 
 

 

  The recommendations were then proposed by Cllr Bicknell and seconded by Cllr 
Needs. 

 
 

The Committee 

 

  RESOLVED 

That its Work Programme for 2021/22 be noted. 
 
 

 
(The meeting concluded at 7.37 pm) 

 
 
 

Page 6



 

         
 

ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO AND DECISION OF ENVIRONMENT 
& NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES COMMITTEE 

ON 15 JULY 2021  
 

REPORT 

SUBJECT: Elmer Sands Community Flood Fund  

 

REPORT AUTHOR: Roger Spencer – Engineering Services Manager 
DATE: February 2021  
EXTN:  37812   
 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

The report seeks approval to agree and make a contribution to the Environment Agency 
Elmer Phase 2 Scheme and authority to the draw-down of funds from the Community 
Flood Fund  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That Committee:  

1. Approve a Partnership Funding contribution of £40,000 from the Community 
Flood Fund to the Environment Agency’s Elmer II scheme; 

2. Authority be given to enter into a Contribution Agreement with the Environment 
Agency; 

3. Authorise the draw down funds from CFF (likely to be required in 2022/23). 

 

1. BACKGROUND: 

1.1. Following the Government’s introduction of Partnership Funding as a mechanism 
to fund Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk Management Schemes, Arun District 
Council set up the Community Flood Fund (CFF) to make third party 
contributions, enabling schemes that didn’t achieve an initial 100% score to 
proceed. 

1.2. Further detailed information
[...]
being explored 
and are at a sensitive stage. 

1.8. With sufficient funding being secured, works should proceed in 2022/23. Funds 
would not be required to be drawn down until that time but a formal commitment 
is sought at this stage. The Environment Agency requires that a formal 
agreement be entered into to provide that formal commitment. 

1.9. It should be noted that this scheme does not address the flooding seen in 2020 
during named storms Ciara and Dennis but is aimed at protecting Elmer from 
what is known as ‘back door flooding’, where water overtops or breaches the 
defences at one location and due to the lay of the land, flows overland to flood 
another area from the side. 

1.10. The works would be in the Parish of Climping but protect property in Elmer 

1.11. Detailed scheme designs are being worked-up but the design is likely to take the 
form of a near-shore rock island, similar in design to the existing Elmer rock 
islands but smaller in size. 

2.  PROPOSAL(S): 

That Committee: 

1. Approve a Partnership Funding contribution of £40,000 from the Community 
Flood Fund to the Environment Agency’s Elmer II scheme; 

2. Authority be given to enter into a Contribution Agreement with the Environment 
Agency; 

3. Authorise the draw down funds from CFF (likely to be required in 2022/23). 

Page 8



 

3.  OPTIONS: 

Provide a lesser or zero contribution – this would likely result in the scheme not going 
forward and around 200 properties in Elmer remaining with an increasing risk going 
forward. 

4.  CONSULTATION: 

 

Has consultation been undertaken with: YES NO 

Relevant Town/Parish Council   

Relevant District Ward Councillors   

Other groups/persons (please specify)   

5.  ARE THERE ANY IMPLICATIONS IN RELATION TO 
THE FOLLOWING COUNCIL POLICIES: 
(Explain in more detail at 6 below) 

YES NO 

Financial   

Legal   

Human Rights/Equality Impact Assessment EIA completed 

Community Safety including Section 17 of Crime & 
Disorder Act 

  

Su
[...]
ny 
flood risk improvement should take into account any equalities issues within the design of the physical infrastructure – this is the responsibility of the scheme 
promoter (i.e. the Environment Agency). 

 

 

Decision following initial assessment 

Continue with existing or introduce new / planned activity Yes / No Amend activity based on identified actions Yes / No 

 

Action Plan  

Impact identified Action required Lead Officer Deadline 

None None   

    

    

 

Monitoring & Review 

Date of last review or Impact Assessment: N/A 

Date of next 12 month review: N/A 

Date of next 3 year Impact Assessment (from the date of this EIA): N/A 

 

Date EIA completed: 14 June 2021 

Signed by Person Completing: R Spencer – Engineering Services Manager 

P
age 13



Equality Impact Assessment Arun District Council          4 

 

P
age 14



 

 

 

         
 

ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO AND DECISION OF ENVIRONMENT 
& NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES COMMITTEE 

ON 15 JULY 2021 

 
 

SUBJECT: Amendment to the Council’s Off-Street Car Parking Order 

 

REPORT AUTHOR:   Calvin Baylis  
DATE:  16th June 2021   
EXTN:  37649   
COMMITTEE:  Environment and Neighbourhood Services Committee 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:  

This report asks the Environment and Neighbourhood Services Committee to agree to 
consult on a proposal to include in the Councils Off-Street Parking Order the parking area 
at the front of the Bognor Regis Town Hall. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS:  

The Committee is recommended to: 

1. Agree that the proposed amendment to the Council’s Off-Street Parking Order be put 
out for consultation. 

2. Give delegated authority to the Group Head of Neighbourhood Services to consider the 
results of this consultation and review whether this amendment is to be confirmed. 
 

 

1. BACKGROUND 
 

1.1. There is a parking area at the front of the Bognor Regis Town Hall (Appendix A) 
which is currently outside of the scope off the Council’s Off-Street Parking Order and 
is therefore unregulated. 

 
1.2. This area is designed for drop off and pick up and short stay parking of a maximum 

of 20 minutes. 
 

1.3. It has been noted that vehicles that are not connected to the Town Hall have been 
parking for long periods of time in this area although there is a large public Pay & 
Display car park to the rear of the Town Hall.     

 
1.4. There is concern that without enforcement of the limited stay that motorists not 

connected to the Town Hall will continue to use this area for long term parking thus 
preventing the proper use of this area for short term parking. It could also make it 
difficult carrying out maintenance work to the front of the building. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

 
1.5. In the past a private parking enforcement company has been used to enforce this 

parking area. However the Council manages a team of Parking Enforcement Officers 
who patrol the main car park at the rear of the Town Hall, and it would therefore be 
appropriate that they should also be able to enforce the parking area at the front of 
the Town Hall.    

 
1.6. In order that they can carry out this enforcement the area in question has to be 

included in the Council’s Off-Street Parking Order.  
 

1.7. Regulation which covers the Off-Street Parking Order requires consultation on any 
changes to the order such as the inclusion of a new parking area not currently 
covered by the order. The proposed change will be advertised as public notices in 
the Littlehampton Gazette and the Bognor Regis Observer as well as being 
advertised on the internet. Notices will be displayed in the Regis Centre car park. A 
consultation letter will be sent to all District Councillors and bodies as listed in 
Appendix B inviting comments. The consultation period will last for 4 weeks from the 
date that the public notices are published. All responses received will then be 
collated and passed to the Group Head of Neighbourhood Services to consider the 
results of this consultation and review whether this amendment is to be confirmed. 

 
1.8. Delegated authority has been requested because without such delegation the 

decision would have to wait until the next Environment and Neighbourhood Services 
Committee which is on the 23rd September 2021.We would not wish to delay leaving 
this area unenforceable and unregulated as it is likely that there will be more demand 
for its proper use.     

 

2.  PROPOSAL(S): 

As shown in the recommendations 

3.  OPTIONS: 

3.1  Agree to put out for consultation the proposed amendment to the Council’s Off-Street 
Parking Order and delegate the decision to the Group Head of Neighbourhood 
Services. 

 

3.2  Not to agree to put out for consultation the proposed variation to the Council’s Off-
Street Parking Order. 

4.  CONSULTATION: 

 

Has consultation been undertaken with? YES NO 

Relevant Town/Parish Council  X 

Relevant District Ward Councillors  X 

Other groups/persons (please specify) 

 

 X 

Page 16



 

 

 

5.  ARE THERE ANY IMPLICATIONS IN RELATION TO 
THE FOLLOWING COUNCIL POLICIES: 
(Explain in more detail at 6 below) 

YES NO 

Financial  X 

Legal X  

Human Rights/Equality Impact Assessment  X 

Community Safety including Section 17 of Crime & 
Disorder Act 

 X 

Sustainability  X 

Asset Management/Property/Land  X 

Technology  X 

Equality and Diversity  X 

Climate Change  X 

Other (please explain)  X 

6.  IMPLICATIONS: 

Legal: Regulations which covers the Off-Street Parking Order requires consultation on any 
changes to the order. 

 

7.  REASON FOR THE DECISION: 

The reason for the decision is to comply with the Council’s Constitution and the regulations 
which cover the Council’s Off-Street Parking Orders.  

 

8.  BACKGROUND PAPERS: 

None 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX B 
 

 

The Clerk Bognor Regis 
Town Council 

The Town 
Hall  

Clarence Road Bognor Regis 

Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Environment and Neighbourhood Services Committee meeting 
 

93 
 

 
 

ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

15 July 2021 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Edwards (Chair), Staniforth (Vice-Chair), P. English, 

Bicknell, Huntley, Chace, Needs, Warr, Worne and Thurston 
 
 

 Councillors Blanchard-Cooper, Haywood and Pendleton were also 
in attendance for all or part of the meeting. 
 
[Note: Councillor Warr was absent from the meeting during Minute 
129 and 130] 

 
 
 
121. WELCOME  
 

The Chair welcomed Members and Officers to this virtual meeting of the 
Standards Committee. 

 
 The Chair confirmed that this meeting was being held in accordance with the 
resolution made at the Extraordinary Council Meeting held on 12 May 2021 (Minute 
551) which continued Section 5 Part 5 of the Constitution (The Virtual Meeting 
Procedure Rules) and declared the use of Council powers, under Section 111 of the 
Local Government Act 1972, and the general power of competence under Section 1 of 
the Localism Act 2011, for making advisory decisions, as appropriate. 
 
 
122. APOLOGY FOR ABSENCE  
 

An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Goodheart. 
 

 
123. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no Declarations of Interest made. 
 
 
124. MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 27 May 2021 were approved by the 
Committee with the agreement for them to be signed by the Chair as soon as 
practicably possible. 
 
 It was raised that adding Biodiversity to the Environment & Neighbourhood 
Terms of Reference had not been discussed at the Constitution Working Party (CWP), 
and that this should be done at the next meeting of the CWP. 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Environment and Neighbourhood Services Committee meeting 
 

94 
 
Environment and Neighbourhood Services Committee - 15.07.21 
 
 
125. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

The Chair confirmed that there were no questions submitted for this meeting. 
 

 
126. OUTSIDE BODIES  
 

Councillor Edwards presented his report, updating the Committee on the meeting 
of the Local Government Association Coastal Special Interest Group (LGA Coastal SIG) 
on 24 June 2021. He clarified that although his report stated that the LGA Coastal SIG 
looked after the entire UK Coastal region, it only covered England, and not the entire of 
the UK. 

 
There were no questions from Members regarding this update. 
 

 
127. ELMER SANDS COMMUNITY FLOOD FUND  
 
 The Chair invited the Engineering Services Manager to present his report. He 
explained that it was regarding the Environment Agency’s Phase 2 scheme at Elmer 
Sands. He pointed out that the idea of the Community Flood Fund was well established 
within the Council, and the report was just seeking to draw down £40,000 of that money 
towards the work that the Environment Agency wanted to do. He went onto explain that 
the Environment Agency had a previous successful scheme called Elmer 1, that Arun 
contributed to, which was to protect the area from direct coastal attack by waves. He 
explained the new scheme would protect against ‘back-door flooding’, where the area 
slightly to the East was being eroded, and potential for water to get round the back of 
the defences and attack or cause flooding to the area of Elmer Sands from a different 
direction. The Environment Agency had got the scheme on their programme for quite a 
while, however because of the monitoring that had taken place, it had been noticed that 
the beach was responding a lot quicker than had been anticipated, so it had been 
brought forward in the scheme. The total scheme would probably cost in excess of 
£1,000,000 to carry out. The work would probably not take place until 2022/23, however 
a formal agreement needed to be entered into with the Environment Agency. The 
design of the scheme would probably be very much like the Elmer Rock Islands, but on 
a smaller scale. 
 
 Members then took part in a question and answer session as summarised below: 
 

• Would the money stay with Arun until it was actually required. The Engineering 
Services Manager confirmed the funds would stay with Arun until required for 
work to be carried out. 

• Could more details be provided on the works that would be carried out. The 
Engineering Services Manager agreed to circulate further information when it 
was received by him. He also pointed out that the work would be carried out 
under Permitted Development. 



Subject to approval at the next Environment and Neighbourhood Services Committee meeting 
 

95 
 

Environment and Neighbourhood Services Committee - 15.07.21 
 

 
 

• Could the work have a detrimental effect on surrounding areas. The Engineering 
Services Manager confirmed it would be designed in such a way that it did not 
have a detrimental effect on surrounding areas. 

• Clarification was sought on which budget this would come out of. The 
Engineering Services Manager confirmed this would be from the Community 
Flood Fund, set up some years ago. 

• Would the Community Flood Fund require topping up. The Engineering Services 
Manager explained that this has been considered, and could be looked at again. 

 
 Several Members expressed their support for the scheme. 
 
 The recommendations were then proposed by Councillor Bicknell and seconded 
by Councillor Huntley 
 
  
The Committee  
 

RESOLVED – that 
 

1.  A Partnership Funding contribution of £40,000 from the Community 
Flood Fund to the Environment Agency’s Elmer II scheme be approved;  

 
2.  Authority to enter into a Contribution Agreement with the Environment 

Agency be given;  
 
3. The draw down funds from the Community Flood Fund (likely to be 

required in 2022/23) be authorised. 
 

 
128. AMENDMENT TO PARKING ORDER  
 
 The Chair invited the Customer & Parking Services Manager to present his 
report. He explained that the report referred to the parking area at the front of the Town 
Hall, which was not currently covered by the Parking Order, and not currently regulated. 
The area was meant to be a pick-up and drop-off zone, but had been being used by 
vehicles with no connection to The Town Hall. He explained that in the past a private 
company had been used to enforce this area, however as the Council had their own 
parking enforcement team, it would be appropriate for this to be covered by them. In 
order for any area to be included in the Parking Order, consultations were required to 
be carried out. The proposed change would be advertised as public notices in local 
newspapers as well as being advertised on the internet; notices would be displayed in 
the Regis Centre car park; consultation letters would be sent to all District Councillors 
and bodies as listed in Appendix B, inviting comments. 
 
 The Chair then invited questions from Members. Clarification was sought around 
whether the area would only be for short stays or whether tickets could be acquired 
from within the Town Hall. The Customer & Parking Services Manager confirmed the 
area would only be for short stays, which was currently 20 minutes. 



Subject to approval at the next Environment and Neighbourhood Services Committee meeting 
 

96 
 
Environment and Neighbourhood Services Committee - 15.07.21 
 
 
 
 A full discussion then took place around how this could impact people with 
disabilities. It was noted that someone with disabilities may require parking for longer 
than 20 minutes. The possibility of rear access to the Town Hall was mentioned, 
however later noted that this was probably not possible, as it was believed the rear 
access led straight into the confidential area. 
 
 The Chair asked the Customer & Parking Services Manager whether the matter 
would go back to Committee for Members to be presented with the detail following the 
consultation process. The Customer & Parking Services Manager explained the 
recommendation was that it went back to the Group Head, as the next Committee 
meeting was not until 23 September, which would mean the area could not be enforced 
until then. 
 
 It was asked whether Blue Badge holders from this Committee could be involved 
in the consultation. The Customer & Parking Services Manager explained that a letter 
would be sent to all Members for them to comment, which could be included in the 
response. He also offered to send a copy of the response to Members of this 
Committee, and if needed a discussion could be had about this. 
 
 Councillor Needs declared a Personal Interest as was also a Member of Bognor 
Regis Town Council. 
 
 The recommendations were then proposed by Councillor Edwards and seconded 
by Councillor Chace 
 
 The Committee  
 

RESOLVED – that 
 

1. The proposed amendment to the Council’s Off-Street Parking Order be 
put out for consultation.  

 
2. Delegated authority be given to the Group Head of Neighbourhood 

Services to consider the results of this consultation and review whether 
this amendment is to be confirmed. 

 
 
129. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Chair introduced this item, and invited Members to ask questions. 
 
A discussion was had around inviting representatives from Sussex Nature 

Partnership to attend a Committee meeting, as there was keen interest from Members 
to find out more about the work they were doing. It was agreed by most Members that 
they would like to send an invitation to Sussex Nature Partnership to the March 



Subject to approval at the next Environment and Neighbourhood Services Committee meeting 
 

97 
 

Environment and Neighbourhood Services Committee - 15.07.21 
 

 
 

Committee meeting, subject to discussions with the Committee Manager and Lead 
Officers. 

 
The Chair was asked for an update on the Gardens of Reflection. He advised 

that it was a potential project at this stage, and was not due to come to Committee yet. 
 
The Group Head of Neighbourhood Services was asked about a new project in 

Canada Gardens in Arundel. He confirmed he would circulate an update on this to the 
Committee following the meeting. 

 
 
130. CHANGE OF MEETING DATE  
 

A proposal was made by Councillor Edwards and seconded by Councillor 
Staniforth to change the date of the November Committee meeting. 
 
 The Committee  
 
  RESOLVED 
 

That the Environment & Neighbourhood Services Committee meeting 
date in November be changed from 18 November to 17 November. 

 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 7.19 pm) 
 
 


